MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 96

Chapter 96.

Resolve requesting delegation in Congress to oppose the consolidation of Pension Agencies.

U. S. pension agencies, in opposition to consolidation of.

Resolved, That the passage of the bill now pending in congress to consolidate the pension agencies will cause great inconvenience and delay to pensioners in this state and our senators and representatives in congress are therefore requested to oppose it and to use their best efforts to retain the United States Pension Agency in this state.

Approved March 11, 1907.

Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of the Northern Maine General Hospital of Eagle Lake.

Northern Maine General Hospital, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the use of the Northern Maine General Hospital of Eagle Lake for the year nineteen hundred and seven and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight for the current expenses of said hospital; also the further sum of one thousand dollars for the use of said hospital for the purpose of completing its building for the year nineteen hundred and seven.

Approved March 12, 1907.

Chapter 98.

Resolve to provide means for examination of claims for State Pensions.

Claims for state pensions, for examination of, Resolved, That the state pension clerk is hereby authorized to expend such sum, under the direction of the governor and council, not exceeding three hundred dollars yearly, as may be necessary to properly examine the claims presented to his office, the same to be paid out of the appropriation for state pensions for the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight.

Approved March 12, 1907.